Fiscal 2020 Commerce-Justice-Science amendments the House adopted
by voice vote on June 19 to a five-bill funding package, H.R. 3055

BURGESS AMENDMENT NO. 1

Sponsor summary: Increases funding for the Keep Young Athletes Safe Act grant program by
$2.5 million and reduces funding for salaries and expenses at the Department of Commerce by
$2.5 million.

Amendment text:

Page 18, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert " (reduced
by $2,500,000)".

Page 48, line 20, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $2,500,000)".

Page 55, line 21, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $2,500,000)".

SCANLON MENDMENT NO. 2

Sponsor summary: Increases the funding for Title Il and Title V of Juvenile Justice Programs
by $2 million and offsets with decreases to the general administration fund.

Amendment text:

Page 24, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert "~ (reduced
by $2,000,000)".

Page 57, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert
““(increased by $2,000,000)".

Page 57, line 12, after the dollar amount, insert
““(increased by $1,000,000)".

Page 57, line 22, after the dollar amount, insert
““(increased by $1,000,000)"

SCALISE AMENDMENT NO. 5



Sponsor summary: Increases and decreases by $1 million from the NASA Exploration account
to highlight the importance of addressing the facilities and maintenance backlog on NASA
facilities that have a direct manufacturing responsibility related to the SLS/Orion mission.
Amendment text:

Page 74, line 13, after the dollar amount, insert " (increased by $1,000,000) (reduced by
$1,000,000)".

WATERS AMENDMENT NO. 8

Sponsor summary: Transfers $1 million from the Department of Justice general administration
account towards the grants to prevent trafficking of girls.

Amendment text:

Page 24, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert "~ (reduced
by $1,000,000)".

Page 57, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert
““(increased by $1,000,000)".

Page 57, line 22, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $1,000,000)".

Page 58, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert " (increased
by $1,000,000)".

VELAZQUEZ AMENDMENT NO. 14

Sponsor summary: Decreases and increases funding by $1 for Federal Prison System Salaries
and Expenses to oppose the use of contracted private prison facilities for BOP detention
purposes, including the use of such facilities for immigration enforcement.

Amendment text: Page 37, line 8, after the dollar amount, insert *"(reduced
by $1) (increased by $1)".

PASCRELL AMENDMENT NO. 21



Sponsor summary: Increases funding for the Bulletproof Vest Partnership (BVP) Grant
Program by $5,000,000, to bring funding for the program to its fully authorized level. It offsets
this increase by decreasing funding for the Department of Justice, General Administration,
Salaries and Expenses account by $5,000,000.

Amendment text:

Page 24, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert ~*(reduced
by $5,000,000)".

Page 48, line 20, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $5,000,000)".

Page 51, line 15, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $5,000,000)".

MOORE AMENDMENT NO. 29

Sponsor summary: Increases funding for tribal governments to exercise jurisdiction over
domestic violence by $5 million.

Amendment text:

Page 41, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert " (increased
by $5,000,000)".

Page 44, line 17, after the dollar amount, insert
““(increased by $5,000,000)".

COHEN AMENDMENT NO. 33

Sponsor summary: Prohibits the use of funds to enter into any new contract, grant, or
cooperative agreement with any Trump related business listed in the President Trump's Annual
Financial Disclosure Report submitted to the Office of Government Ethics as well as certain
Trump related properties listed on the Trump Organization's website.

MCNERNEY AMENDMENT NO. 37

Sponsor summary: Increases and decreases by $5,000,000 the National Science Foundation's
Research and Related Activities budget to support a research program to study optimal



approaches and procedures for implementing partisan symmetry and compactness criteria for
congressional district selection.

Amendment text: Page 79, line 25, after the dollar amount, insert “"(increased by $5,000,000)
(reduced by $5,000,000)".

ADAMS AMENDMENT NO. 42

Sponsor summary: Increases funding for Byrne-JAG by $1 million. Increases prosecutorial
decision-making line-item by $1 million.

Amendment text:

Page 24, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert ~*(reduced
by $1,000,000)".

Page 48, line 20, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $1,000,000)".

Page 48, line 22, after the dollar amount, insert
““(increased by $1,000,000)".

Page 49, line 8, after the dollar amount, insert " (increased
by $1,000,000)".

BERA AMENDMENT NO. 45

Sponsor summary: Increases VAWA funding by $2 million to support grants enhancing
culturally specific services for domestic violence survivors.

Amendment text:

Page 24, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert ~*(reduced
by $1,000,000)".

Page 41, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert " (increased
by $2,000,000)".

CASTRO AMENDMENT NO. 47



Sponsor summary: Increases the Department of Justice body-worn camera partnership initiative
by $2.5 million (from $25 million to $27.5 million), with a corresponding reduction to the
Department of Justice Salaries and Expenses account.

Amendment text:

Page 24, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert ~*(reduced
by $2,500,000)".

Page 48, line 20, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $2,500,000)".

Page 54, line 8, after the dollar amount, insert "~ (increased
by $2,500,000)".

Page 54, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert "~ (increased
by $2,500,000)".

PLASKETT AMENDMENT NO. 59

Sponsor summary: Includes the Virgin Islands as a jurisdiction where federal interference with
local law allowing the use, distribution, possession, or cultivation of medical marijuana is
prohibited.

Amendment text:

At the end of division A (before the short title), insert the
following:

Sec. . None of the funds made available by this Act to
the Department of Justice may be used to prevent the Virgin
Islands from implementing its own law that authorizes the use,
distribution, possession, or cultivation of medical marijuana.

PLASKETT AMENDMENT NO. 60

Sponsor summary: Provides for inclusion of the insular territories of the United States within
the meaning of the term “persistent poverty counties.”

Amendment text: Page 107, line 13, before the period at the end, insert the
following: ", or any territory or possession of the United States".



GOTTHEIMER AMENDMENT NO. 62

Sponsor summary: Increases funding by $1 million for the National Sex Offender Public
Website, the only government website that links public state, territorial, and tribal sex offender
registries into one national search site.

Amendment text:

Page 24, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert ~*(reduced
by $1,000,000)".

Page 48, line 20, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $1,000,000)".

Page 51, line 22, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $1,000,000)".

JAYAPAL AMENDMENT NO. 63

Sponsor summary: Transfers $2 million in funding from the Department of Justice general
administration account to a national center for restorative justice.

Amendment text:

Page 24, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert "~ (reduced
by $2,000,000)".

Page 46, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert " (increased
by $2,000,000)".

Page 46, line 8, after the dollar amount, insert " (increased
by $2,000,000)".

Page 46, line 22, after the dollar amount, insert
““(increased by $2,000,000)".

JAYAPAL AMENDMENT NO. 64



Sponsor summary: Increases and decreases funding by $4,000,000 in support of the creation
and funding of programs utilizing the Permanent Supportive Housing model.

Amendment text: Page 54, line 5, after the dollar amount, insert *"(reduced
by $4,000,000) (increased by $4,000,000)".

NEGUSE AMENDMENT NO. 77
Sponsor summary: Increases funding for Juvenile Justice Programs by $1,000,000.
Amendment text:

Page 24, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert ~*(reduced
by $1,000,000)".

Page 57, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert
““(increased by $1,000,000)".

PAPPAS AMENDMENT NO. 80

Sponsor summary: Provides an additional $2,000,000 for the comprehensive opioid abuse
program and reduces $2,000,000 from general administration funds for the Department of
Justice.

Amendment text:

Page 24, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert "~ (reduced
by $2,000,000)".

Page 48, line 20, after the dollar amount, insert
““(increased by $2,000,000)".

Page 54, line 17, after the dollar amount, insert
““(increased by $2,000,000)".

Page 55, line 17, after the dollar amount, insert
““(increased by $2,000,000)".

TRONE AMENDMENT NO. 87



Sponsor summary: Increases funding by $1,500,000 for mental health courts and adult and
juvenile collaboration program grants that improve mental health services and provide diversion
for justice-impacted individuals.

Amendment text:

Page 24, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert ~*(reduced
by $1,500,000)".

Page 48, line 20, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $1,500,000)".

Page 54, line 17, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $1,500,000)".

Page 55, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert "~ (increased
by $1,500,000)".

WATERS AMENDMENT NO. 6

Sponsor summary: Adds $2 million to the legal assistance for victims fund, which increases the
availability of legal assistance for victims of domestic violence, stalking, or sexual assault.

Amendment text:

Page 24, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert " (reduced
by $1,000,000)".

Page 41, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert " (increased
by $2,000,000)".

Page 43, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert
““(increased by $2,000,000)".

RUSH AMENDMENT NO. 10

Sponsor summary: Transfers $2,000,000 from the Department of Justice general operating
account to the Debbie Smith DNA Backlog Grant Program.

Amendment text:

Page 24, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert ~*(reduced by $2,000,000)".



Page 48, line 20, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $2,000,000)".

Page 52, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ~*(increased
by $2,000,000)".

Page 52, line 11, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $2,000,000)".

MCKINLEY AMENDMENT NO. 18

Sponsor summary: Increases and decreases the Salaries and Expenses account within the
Federal Prison System budget by $2 million in order to direct that $2 million within the account
to be used for recruitment and retention incentive programs at short-staffed facilities.

Amendment text:

Page 37, line 8, after the first dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $2,000,000)(reduced by $2,000,000)".

JACKSON LEE AMENDMENT NO. 19

Sponsor summary: Increases and decreases by $2,000,000 funding for the Office of Justice
Programs grant in order to support programs to engage adult men and young persons to reduce
and prevent domestic violence against children.

Amendment text:

Page 42, line 3, after the dollar amount, insert "~ (reduced
by $2,000,000)".

Page 42, line 3, after the dollar amount, insert " (increased
by $2,000,000)".

HUDSON AMENDMENT NO. 20

Sponsor summary: Increases funding for research to study the root causes of school violence by
$1 million.



Amendment text: Page 46, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ~“(increased by $1,000,000)".

LANGEVIN AMENDMENT NO. 23

Sponsor summary: Increases funding for Regional Information Sharing Systems, part of the
Community Oriented Policing (COPS) Program, by $2.7 million.

Amendment text:

Page 24, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert ~*(reduced
by $2,700,000)".

Page 60, line 13, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $2,700,000)".

Page 60, line 18, after the dollar amount, insert
““(increased by $2,700,000)".

Page 61, line 8, after the dollar amount, insert " (increased
by $2,700,000)".

YOHO AMENDMENT NO. 24

Sponsor summary: Decreases and increases funds by $2,000,000 for the International Trade
Administration to support trade promotion programs in Taiwan.

Amendment text: Page 3, line 8, after the first amount, insert “*(reduced by $2,000,000)
(increased by $2,000,000)".

YOHO AMENDMENT NO. 25

Sponsor summary: Increases and decreases the NASA science and research fund by $1,000,000
with the intention of funding embryology experiments to further understanding of development
in space in regards to sending people to Mars.

Amendment text:

Page 72, line 4, after the dollar amount, insert ~*(reduced by $1,000,000)".

Page 72, line 4, after the dollar amount, insert " (increased



by $1,000,000)".

LIPINSKI AMENDMENT NO. 26

Sponsor summary: Increases and decreases by $1,200,000 funding within the National Science
Foundation Research and Related Activities account to support a National Academy of Sciences
study on Revitalizing the Historical University-Government-Industry Partnership.

Amendment text: Page 79, line 25, after the dollar amount, insert " (reduced
by $1,200,000) (increased by $1,200,000)".

BABIN AMENDMNET NO. 27

Sponsor summary: Increases and decreases by $5,000,000 to the State and Local Law
Enforcement Assistance section for targeted violence prevention training and support programs.

Amendment text: Page 48, line 20, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $5,000,000) (reduced by $5,000,000)".

BABIN AMENDMENT NO. 28

Sponsor summary: Transfers $3.6 million to the Department of Commerce Management
account from NOAA's Operations, Research, and Facilities account to facilitate the transfer of
the Office of Space Commerce and the Office of Commercial Remote Sensing Regulatory
Affairs back to where they are authorized by statute, thereby advancing U.S. leadership in space
commerce and commercial remote sensing.

Amendment text:

Page 14, line 3, after the dollar amount, insert "~ (reduced
by $3,600,000)".

Page 18, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert
““(increased by $3,600,000)".

GRAVES AMENDMENT NO. 32



Sponsor summary: States that none of the funds made available in this act may be used in
contravention of the national standards for fishery conservation and management as set out in
section 301 of the Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act.

Amendment text:

At the end of division A (before the short title), insert the
following:

Sec. __. None of the funds made available in this Act may be
used in contravention of the national standards for fishery
conservation and management as set out in section 301 of the
Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act (16
U.S.C. 1851).

COURTNEY AMENDMENT NO. 35

Sponsor summary: Increases and decreases $4 million from the National Institute of Standards
and Technology's general operations fund to support research on the effects of the mineral
pyrrhotite on concrete aggregate. NIST is the leading federal expert in cement and concrete
standards.

Amendment text: Page 12, line 5, after the dollar amount, insert " (reduced
by $4,000,000) (increased by $4,000,000)".

ESTES AMENDMENT NO. 38

Sponsor summary: Increases and decreases by $1 million funding for the U.S. Trade
Representative to establish that funds are not to be expended to enact future 301 tariffs in a
manner that is not consistent with the currently established exclusion process for articles subject
to such tariffs.

Amendment text:

Page 87, line 16, after the first dollar amount, insert “"(increased by $1,000,000) (reduced by
$1,000,000)".

FOSTER AMENDMENT NO. 39



Sponsor summary: Increases and decreases the Nuclear Thermal Propulsion account by $1 in
order to direct that NASA work towards the development of a low enriched uranium (LEU)
space power reactor.

Amendment text:

Page 73, line 20, after the dollar amount, insert ~*(increased by $1) (reduced by $1)".

FOSTER AMENDMENT NO. 40

Sponsor summary: Increases and decreases the Space Technology account by $6.5 million in
order to direct that $6.5 million within the account be used for NASA Innovative Advanced
Concepts (NIAC) Program.

Amendment text: Page 73, line 17, after the dollar amount, insert ~*(reduced by $6,500,000)
(increased by $6,500,000)".

SPANO AMENDMENT NO. 41

Sponsor summary: Increases funding for the International Trade Administration by $2 million
with the intent to provide additional funding for enforcement and compliance. Reduces funding
by $2 million for Department of Commerce Salaries and Expenses account.

Amendment text:

Page 3, line 8, after the dollar amount, insert ~(increased by $2,000,000)".

Page 18, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert “*(reduced by $2,000,000)".

ADAMS AMENDMENT NO. 43

Sponsor summary: Increases funding for the transitional housing program for domestic
violence victims by $1 million.

Amendment text:

Page 41, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert " (increased
by $1,000,000)".

Page 41, line 15, after the dollar amount, insert



“(increased by $1,000,000)".

GONZALEZ AMENDMENT NO. 46

Sponsor summary: Increases and decreases by one $1 the Executive Office for Immigration
Review Account in order to direct the Executive Office of Immigration Reform to prioritize the
efficient hiring of judges, without reducing the quality of the hires.

Amendment text: Page 25, line 7, after the first dollar amount, insert “(reduced by $1)
(increased by $1)".

MURPHY AMENDMENT NO. 48

Sponsor summary: Increases National Oceanic and Atmospheric Research (NOAA);
Operations, Research, and Facilities by $2,000,000, with the additional funding intended for
Coastal Science Assessment; Competitive External Research, for research on Harmful Algal
Blooms. Reduces Department of Commerce; Departmental Management; Salaries and Expenses
by $2,000,000.

Amendment text:

Page 14, line 3, after the dollar amount, insert " (increased
by $2,000,000)".

Page 14, line 14, after the dollar amount, insert
““(increased by $2,000,000)".

Page 14, line 15, after the dollar amount, insert
““(increased by $2,000,000)".

Page 18, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert ~ (reduced
by $2,000,000)".

PANETTA AMENDMENT NO. 50

Sponsor summary: Increases and decreases the State and Local Law Enforcement account by
$15 million to support, deploy, and implement gun and gunshot detection and mitigation
technologies.



Amendment text: Page 48, line 20, after the dollar amount, insert ~*(reduced by $15,000,000)
(increased by $15,000,000)".

PANETTA AMENDMENT NO. 51

Sponsor summary: Increases and decreases NOAA Procurement, Acquisition, and Construction
account by $9 million to support collocation of NOAA facilities and public institutions of higher
education for the purposes of collaborative research,

education, workforce development, and diversity.

Amendment text: Page 15, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert " (reduced
by $9,000,000) (increased by $9,000,000)".

RUIZ AMENDMENT NO. 52

Sponsor summary: Provides an additional $2 million for training, peer mentoring, and mental
health programs for law enforcement officers.

Amendment text: Page 61, line 17, after the dollar amount, insert ~*(increased by $2,000,000)".

TAKANO AMENDMENT NO. 55

Sponsor summary: Decreases and increases funding by $1 million for the Office of Civil Rights
to oppose any efforts to limit or eliminate protections under Title VI of the Civil Rights Act
through rulemaking.

Amendment text: Page, 26, line 14, after the dollar amount, insert "~ (reduced
by $1,000,000) (increased by $1,000,000)".

BEYER AMENDMENT NO. 56

Sponsor summary: Increases and decreases funds by $1,000,000 from the National Science
Foundation research and related activities account to direct the National Science Foundation to
provide Congress with a report on its efforts to incorporate social impact assessments into the
artificial intelligence research it funds.

Amendment text: Page 79, line 25, after the dollar amount, insert " (reduced
by $1,000,000) (increased by $1,000,000)".



BEYER AMENDMENT NO. 57

Sponsor summary: Increases and decreases by $20 million funding for Aeronautics Research
Mission Directorate 3 into ultra efficient flight, including electric flight.

Amendment text:
Page 73, line 3, after the dollar amount, insert ~*(increased by $20,000,000)".

Page 73, line 3, after the dollar amount, insert ~*(reduced by $20,000,000)".

BLUNT AMENDMENT NO. 61

Sponsor summary: Increases and decreases by $1,000,000 on for the Office on Violence
Against Women Violence Against Women Prevention and Prosecution Programs to prioritize the
importance of these funds for victims of domestic violence, dating violence, stalking, or sexual
assault.

Amendment text: Page 41, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert **(reduced by $1,000,000)
(increased by $1,000,000)".

DELGADO AMENDMENT NO. 67

Sponsor summary: States that none of the funds appropriated in this Act may be used by the
National Telecommunications and Information Administration to update a broadband availability
map using only Form 477 data from the Federal Communications Commission.

Amendment text:

At the end of division A (before the short title), insert the
following:

Sec. . None of the funds made available by this Act may
be used by the National Telecommunications and Information
Administration to update a broadband availability map using
only Form 477 data from the Federal Communications Commission.



FLETCHER AMENDMENT NO. 69

Sponsor summary: Increases and decreases by $1,500,000 funding for the NOAA operations,
research and facilities fund in order to have the Administrator of NOAA to charge and contract
with the National Academies of Sciences, Engineering and Medicine to undertake the inaugural
decadal survey of the US weather enterprise, to be completed not later than December 15, 2020.
The survey shall provide policymakers with the relevant information to prioritize investments in
weather forecasting, modeling, and data assimilation over the next ten years; assess the current
US weather enterprise and how it has performed over the previous five years; and evaluate future
potential federal investments in science, satellites, radars, and other observation technologies.

Amendment text:

Page 14, line 3, after the dollar amount, insert ~*(reduced by $1,500,000) (increased by
$1,500,000)".

MCADAMS AMENDMENT NO. 74

Sponsor summary: Provides additional funding to Victims of Child Abuse Act programs to
support Child Advocacy Centers that provide services to child survivors of abuse.

Amendment text:

Page 24, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert "~ (decreased
by $2,000,000)".

Page 57, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert
““(increased by $2,000,000)".

Page 58, line 15, after the dollar amount, insert
““(increased by $2,000,000)".

TORRES AMENDMENT NO. 86

Sponsor summary: Increases and decreases the National Telecommunications and Information
Administration(NTIA) by $1 million in order to direct that $1 million within the account be used
for improving broadband mapping.

Amendment text:
Page 8, line 8, after the dollar amount, insert " (increased by $1,000,000) (reduced by
$1,000,000)".



TRONE AMENDMENT NO. 88

Sponsor summary: Increases and decreases funding for the National Institute of Standards and
Technology (NIST) by $120,000,000 to encourage modernization of NIST's

aging infrastructure.

Amendment text: Page 13, line 3, after the first dollar amount, insert ~(increased by
$120,000,000) (reduced by $120,000,000)".

COLLINS AMENDMENT NO. 90

Sponsor summary: Provides $20 million to restore funding for the Project Safe Neighborhoods
program, the cornerstone of DOJ's anti-gun violence and anti-gang efforts.

Amendment text:
Page 50, line 13, insert after the comma the following:
**$20,000,000 is for grants authorized under the Project Safe

Neighborhoods Grant Program Authorization Act of 2018 (Public
Law 115-185),".

POSEY AMENDMENT NO. 11

Sponsor summary: To highlight the 50th anniversary of the Apollo 11 mission to the Moon and
back, which launched from Kennedy Space Center in Cape Canaveral, Florida.

Amendment text:
Page 74, line 13, after the dollar amount, insert

““(increased by $1,969) (reduced by $1,969)".

SCOTT AMENDMENT NO. 12

Sponsor summary: To transfer $13 million from federal prisoner detention to Youth PROMISE
local delinquency prevention grants.



Amendment text:
Page 32, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ~*(reduced by $13,000,000)".
Page 57, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert "~ (increased by $13,000,000)".

Page 57, line 22, after the dollar amount, insert "~ (increased by $13,000,000)".

WALBERG AMENDMENT NO. 13

Sponsor summary: To prohibit the use of funds for "adoptive seizures," wherein law
enforcement evades stricter state laws governing civil asset forfeiture by seizing property and
referring it to federal authorities.

Amendment text:

At the end of division A (before the short title), insert the
following:

Sec. . None of the funds made available by this Act may
be used for activities prohibited by the order issued by the
Attorney General entitled “"Prohibition on Certain Federal
Adoptions of Seizures by State and Local Law Enforcement
Agencies” (Order No. 3488-2015, dated January 16, 2015).

BLUMENAUER AMENDMENT NO. 16

Sponsor summary: To prohibit the Department of Justice from interfering with tribal cannabis
programs.

Amendment text:

At the end of division A (before the short title), insert the
following:

Sec. . None of the funds made available by this Act to the
Department of Justice may be used to prevent any Indian tribe
(as such term is defined in section 4 of the Indian Self-
Determination and Education Assistance Act (25 U.S.C. 5304))
from enacting or implementing tribal laws that authorize the
use, distribution, possession, or cultivation of marijuana.



SEWELL AMENDMENT NO. 22

Sponsor Summary: To increase and decrease funding for the Bureau of Industry and Security
(BIS) by $1,000,000 to encourage transparency in the Section 232 investigation into imports of
automobiles and automobile parts by releasing the report to the public.

Amendment text: Page 4, line 24, after the dollar amount, insert *"(increased
by $1,000,000) (reduced by $1,000,000)".

BOST AMENDMENT NO. 30

Sponsor Summary: To increase and decrease by $3 million funding for International Trade
Administration Enforcement and Compliance to promote Anti-Dumping and Countervailing
Duty Trade Remedy Investigations and provide resources for the agency to self-initiate
investigations against illegal trade practices.

Amendment text: Page 3, line 8, after the dollar amount, insert ~"(reduced by
$3,000,000) (increased by $3,000,000)".

CLARKE AMENDMENT NO. 31

Sponsor summary: To state that no Census Bureau funds may be used in violation of the
Bureau's confidentiality policies.

Amendment text:

At the end of division A (before the short title), insert the
following:

Sec. . None of the funds made available to the Bureau of
the Census by this Act may be used in the contravention of
section 9 of title 13, United States Code.

HUFFMAN AMENDMENT NO. 44

Sponsor summary: To prohibit the use of funds for use by NOAA to implement any changes to
the regulations that govern the federal consistency and appeals process under the Coastal Zone
Management Act.



Amendment text:

At the end of division A (before the short title), insert the
following:

Sec. __ None of the funds made available by this Act may be
used to issue a proposed or final rule revising the National
Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration's Federal consistency
regulations at 15 Code Federal Regulations part 930 under

Section 307(c) of the Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972 (16
U.S.C. 1456(c)).

JEFFRIES AMENDMENT NO. 49

Sponsor summary: To transfer $914,000 from the Department of Commerce’s Departmental
Management, Salaries and Expenses account to the Office of the Inspector General's account.

Amendment text:

Page 18, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert " (reduced
by $914,000)".

Page 18, line 25, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $914,000)".

CUNNINGHAM AMENDMENT NO. 53

Sponsor summary: To transfer $2 million from the Department of Justice general
administration account towards Veterans Treatment Courts.

Amendment text:

Page 24, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert "~ (reduced
by $2,000,000)".

Page 48, line 20, after the dollar amount insert " (increased
by $2,000,000)".

Page 54, line 17, after the dollar amount, insert
““(increased by $2,000,000)".



Page 55, line 12, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $2,000,000)".

MOULTON AMENDMENT 58

Sponsor summary: To increase National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration Operations,
Research, and Facilities funding by $1,500,000, and decrease funding for Department of Justice
General Administration by $1,500,000.

Amendment text:

Page 14, line 3, after the dollar amount, insert “*(increased
by $1,500,000)".

Page 14, line 14, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $1,500,000)".

Page 14, line 15, after the dollar amount, insert
“(increased by $1,500,000)".

Page 24, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert " (reduced
by $1,500,000)".



